
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Audit, Pensions and 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 30 June 2014 
7.00 pm 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration: Opposition Co-optees 

Councillor PJ Murphy 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
(Chairman) 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
Councillor Adam Connell 
Councillor Ben Coleman 
 

Councillor Michael Adam 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
Councillor Mark Loveday 
Councillor Donald Johnson 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Craig Bowdery 

Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8756 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk  
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

22 June 2014 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 
30 June 2014 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 9 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chairman to sign the 
minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 2014 
 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

 The Committee is asked to appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year 
 

 

5. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  10 - 37 

 To receive a report from the Tri-Borough Pension Fund Officer updating 
on the investment performance and funding level of the Pension Fund at 
31st March 2014 
 

 

6. PENSION FUNDS BUSINESS PLAN  38 - 43 

 To receive a report from the Tri-Borough Pension Fund Officer 
presenting the Tri-Borough Pension Fund Business Plan for 2014/15  
 
 

 



7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) 
CONSULTATIONS  

44 - 74 

 To receive a report from the Tri-Borough Pension Fund Officer updating 
the Committee on consultations from the Department of Communities 
and Local Government regarding the LGPS 
 

 

8. CAPITAL E SOURCING  75 - 89 

 To receive a presentation from the Head of Procurement on the 
capitalEsourcing platform  
 

 

9. COMBINED RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  90 - 119 

 To receive a report from the Bi-Borough Risk Manager presenting the 
tri-borough Risk Register  
 

 

10. CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD SERVICE (CAFS) ANNUAL REPORT  120 - 131 

 To receive a report from the Tri-Borough Head of Fraud detailing the 
anti-fraud activity undertaken between April 2013 and March 2014 
 

 

11. OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXTERNAL AUDIT AND 
FRAUD RESPONSE PLAN  

132 - 138 

 To receive a report from the Senior Audit Manager describing the 
progress made implementing the recommendations made in the Audit 
Commission’s 2012/13 Annual Governance Report and in the Fraud 
Response Plan 
 

 

12. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  139 - 165 

 To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor summarising all audit 
work undertaken during the 2013/14 financial year and providing 
assurances on the overall System of Internal Control, the System of 
Internal Financial Control, Corporate Governance and Risk 
Management 
 

 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT  166 - 176 

 To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor summarising internal 
audit activity in respect of audit reports issued during the period 1 
January to 31 March 2014 as well as reporting on the performance of 
the Internal Audit service 
 

 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY  177 - 186 

 To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor updating the 
Committee on a revised version of the Internal Audit Charter and 
Strategy  
 

 

15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 The following dates are proposed: 
• Tuesday 16th September 2014 

• Tuesday 1st December 2014  

• Wednesday 11th February 2015 

 



 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

17. PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN APPOINTMENT  187 - 190 

 To receive a report from the Tri-Borough Pension Fund Officer 
regarding the appointment a custodian for the Pension Fund using the 
National LGPS Framework 
 

 

18. PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL EXTENSION  191 - 193 

 To receive a report from the Tri-Borough Pension Fund Officer 
regarding the actuarial services contract 
 

 

19. PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY  194 - 197 

 To receive a report from the Tri-Borough Pension Fund Officer updating 
on the review of the pension fund investment strategy  
 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit, Pensions 

and Standards 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Thursday 13 February 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam (Chairman), Robert Iggulden, 
Michael Cartwright, PJ Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Lucy Ivimy and Charlie Dewhirst 
 
Other Councillors:   
 
Officers:   
 

 
16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Eugenie White asked whether the Committee had had a response on its request 
for information on the relative performance of Goldman Sachs under item and on 
the waiting list under item. Officers undertook to supply these to the Committee. 
 
The Chairman asked officers to coordinate a list of matters arising for the next 
meeting to ensure all questions were answered.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 5th December 2013 be agreed as a true and 
correct record.  
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none.  
 

19. CAPITA PRESENTATION  
 
Sarah Wilson, Capita, gave a presentation on Capita’s work as pensions 
administrator. The presentation covered the changes to the scheme that would 
occur from April 2014, and how these would affect the fund’s members.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Councillor Cartwright asked why the changes had been identified as costing the 
Council more. Ms Wilson said that this comment had been made in relation to the 
potential costs accruing from the pensionability of overtime payments under the 
new scheme, rather than the scheme as a whole. Members asked for a figure for 
overtime in cash terms and as a percentage of payroll 
 
The Committee requested information on the total costs for the administration of 
the fund, not including monies spent on investment management, broken down 
between the Capita and in-house elements. Officers confirmed that all 
administrative costs were charged to the fund. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

(i) The presentation be noted and Ms Wilson be thanked for attending, and; 
(ii) That officers supply the Committee with overtime figures as requested, and; 
(iii) That officers supply the Committee with a breakdown of administrative costs 

for the fund.  
 

20. PENSION VALUE AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
 
Alistair Sutherland, Deloitte Total Reward, introduced the report, which updated the 
Committee on the Fund’s performance in the quarter to 31 December 2013. He 
said that the previous year had as a whole been good for risk assets, but that there 
had been a fall in the value of UK equities at the end of the year; in light of this, 
Majedie’s performance was particularly laudable.  
 
At the Committee’s request, he gave his view on the performance of each of the 
fund’s managers. He said that Majedie were performing well, but consideration 
should be given to redistributing their gains; MFS were investing on a long 
timeframe, and performing well in that context. He said that Barings and Ruffer 
both had a high degree of equities exposure, and might be more closely correlated 
in their holdings than would be ideal: he believed that a balance fund might 
perform the role of the dynamic asset allocation mandates as well, and at a lower 
fee. Legal and General were a sound manager, but the current mandate was 
overly complex and generating higher than necessary fees. The Goldman Sachs 
mandate was managed well, but he had found Goldman Sachs to have an over-
optimistic assessm
[...]
.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The report be noted. 
 

21. PENSION FUND - MANAGER BRIEFINGS  
 
The Chairman said that he had found the first two fund manager briefings very 
useful, and had been reassured about the way in which Majedie and MFS were 
carrying out their mandate. Eugenie White noted that the long-term strategy of 
MFS was sensible, but that it might struggle in the short term.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The report be noted. 
 

22. PENSION FUND - FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
Nicola Webb, Tri-Borough Pensions Officer, introduced the report, which set out 
the Funding Strategy Statement for the Fund, as required by the regulations of the 
LGPS.  
 
Eugenie White asked what protection the fund enjoyed if an admitted body went 
into liquidation. Ms Webb said that contractors were now obliged to post a bond on 
entering the fund, and that an assessment was made of their respective deficits.  
 
The Chairman asked officers to bring forward a report on admitted bodies and their 
respective positions in the fund, and the position of the Council in relation to them, 
to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

(I) That the Funding Strategy Statement be agreed, and that; 
(II) Officers bring forward a report on admitted bodies and their position in the 

fund to a future meeting.  
 

23. CUSTODIAN TENDER EXERCISE  

Page 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Jonathan Hunt, Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, introduced the 
report, which proposed that the Council tender, along with Westminster City 
Council, for a new custodian. He said that the price of the current contract 
appeared high and that he proposed that the Council make use of the framework 
established by the National LGPS Fr
[...]
CTOBER TO 
31 DECEMBER 2013  
 
Geoff Drake, Senior Audit Manager, introduced the report, which set out internal 
audit activity in the quarter to 31 December 2013. He said that there were 9 
outstanding recommendations overdue by 6 months for implementation. He said 
that further guidance was being drafted on leasing in schools, in relation to matters 
covered by the St Pauls CE Primary School Audit, which would be reported to the 
next meeting.  
 
Councillor Murphy raised concern that so many of the recommendations made in 
relation to the Tri-Borough Fostering Service had not been implemented, but were 
reported as having been implemented. Mr Drake said that he did not have the 
details to hand though he understood that the recommendations not implemented 
had not been Priority 1. Internal Audit monitor the level of effective implementation 
of recommendation across the programme of follow up audits, he would check on 
this particular case and will provide a report to members.. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

(i) That the report be noted, and; 
(ii) That the reasons for the non-implementation of recommendations in the Tri-

Borough Fostering Service be reported to members. 
 

32. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

33. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
That the exempt minutes of the previous meeting be agreed.  
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.50 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Owen Rees 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 02087532088 
 E-mail: owen.rees@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

AUDIT, PENSIONS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

30th June 2014 
 

QUARTERLY PENSION FUND UPDATE  
 

Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Information  
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance 
 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Tri-Borough Pension Fund 
Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: nwebb 
@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report provides an update on the investment performance and funding 
level of the Pension Fund at 31st March 2014.  The investment report 
(attached at Appendix 1) has been prepared by Deloitte, the Fund’s 
investment adviser, who will be attending the meeting to present the key 
points and answer questions.  
 

1.2. At Appendix 2 is the funding update provided by the Fund Actuary, Barnett 
Waddingham.  This shows the funding level of the Fund has improved from 
83% at the last triennial valuation at 31st March 2013 to 86% at 31st March 
2014. It is proposed to include these updates to committee every quarter. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the report. 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. Not applicable. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. Not applicable. 
 

5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. Not applicable. 
 
6. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  

6.1. Not applicable. 
 
7. CONSULTATION 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. Not applicable. 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. Not appl
[...]
n response

	8 Capital E sourcing
	9 Combined Risk Management Highlight report
	10 Corporate Anti Fraud Service (CAFS) annual report
	11 Outstanding Recommendations for External Audit and Fraud response Plan
	12 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14
	13 Internal Audit quarterly report
	14 Internal audit charter and strategy
	17 Pension Fund Custodian appointment
	18 Pension Fund actuarial extension
	19 Pension fund investment strategy



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit, Pensions 

and Standards 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Monday 30 June 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, PJ Murphy, Iain Cassidy (Chair), 
Guy Vincent, Adam Connell, Ben Coleman and Nicholas Botterill 
 
Other Councillors:  Councillor Michael Cartwright  
 
Officers: Craig Bowdery (Principal Committee Coordinator), Geoff Drake (Chief Internal 
Auditor), Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough Director for Treasury & Pensions), Andrew Hyatt 
(Head of Fraud), Francis Murphy (Head of Procurement), Alastair Sutherland (Deloitte 
Total Reward) and Jane West (Executive Director for Finance & Corporate Services) 
 

 
34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Members noted that there were a number of matters arising from the previous 
meeting that had not been resolved. These included:  
Minute 19:  That officers supply the committee with overtime figures 
  That officers supply a breakdown of administrative costs to the fund 
Minute 22: Officers to bring forward a report on admitted bodies and their 

position in the fund  
Minute 24: Officers to supply a list of assets identified for disposal and their 

income target  
Minute 26: Officers to supply the information requested regarding 

underpayments and what percentage the repayment of the total 
amount paid  

Minute 28: Officers to provide information on gas safety for leaseholders  
Minute 29: Officers to provide a full list of Children’s Services/Education risks  
Minute 31: With regard to the unimplemented recommendations for the Tri-

Borough Fostering Service, the Senior Audit Manager reported that 
four recommendations had not been implemented. Three of these 
were financial and would be implemented as soon as the Agresso 
system went live and the fourth was that a service review should be 
conducted. This review was currently underway.  

Officers apologised for the large number of outstanding actions, which were due to 
a change in committee support. Officers undertook to address all outstanding 
actions.  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johnson and Loveday.  
 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

37. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED –  
That Cllr Michael Adam be appointed Vice-Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year.  
 
 

38. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Tri-Borough Director for Pensions and 
Treasury updating on the investment performance and funding level of the Pension 
Fund as at 31st March 2014. Officers explained that since 31st March 2013, the 
funding level of the Pension Fund had increased from 83% to 86%. Alastair 
Sutherland, Deloitte Total Reward (the Fund’s investment advisor), was also 
present and he explained that it had been an interesting quarter with equity 
markets delivering positive returns while the bond markets struggled. Overall the 
Fund was performing well with one manager, Majedie, performing particularly 
strongly when measured against their benchmark.  
 
Members noted that MFS, the Fund’s manager with a remit for overseas equity, 
was consistently performing below its benchmark, and it was asked whether the 
Fund should continue with them. Mr Sutherland explained that he rated MFS highly 
as a research-driven manager. In his view it would be more appropriate to question 
whether MFS had been given the most appropriate mandate and so he would 
advise against leaving them. Despite being the only manager that has been below 
its benchmark for much of the last five years, the Committee was informed that 
parts of the fund performed well and the organisation remained sound. Officers 
explained that they would be looking at asset allocation and reviewing which 
managers were used.  
 
Members asked whether the Council benchmarked the performance of the Fund 
against other councils. Officers reported that they had access to data for the rest of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, and funding levels were roughly in line 
with other councils.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

It was asked whether the funding level of 86% for the Fund represented a risk. 
Officers explained that this meant that if everyone who was part of the scheme 
asked for their share at the same time, only 86% of them could be paid. Therefore 
whilst the funding level represented a risk, it was not a significant one as this could 
not occur as payouts were over at least the next 60 years.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

39. PENSION FUNDS BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report from the Tri-Borough Director for Pensions and 
Treasury presenting the Tri-Borough Pension Fund business plan for 2014/15. 
Officers noted that since becoming a tri-borough team in 2012, they had found 
working to be a lot easier and more productive. Members highlighted that Cumbria 
council had many examples of good governance and that officers should consider 
whether any of them could be applied in Hammersmith & Fulham.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

40. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) CONSULTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report from the Tri-Borough Director for Pensions and 
Treasury regarding a consultation by the Department for Communities & Local 
Government on the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). Officers 
explained that the consultation advocated an increased use of Collective 
Investment Vehicles (CIVs), which the Council supported. However the 
consultation also proposed a greater use of passive investments, which officers felt 
should be a decision down to each council according to local circumstances.  
 
Officers explained for the Committee that CIVs would provide a pool for funds to 
access investors, which would deliver savings by sharing fees. CIVs would also 
bring together more fund managers, which would ensure more scrutiny and 
stronger governance as each learned from the other. Members remarked that the 
consultation seemed contrary to the Government’s commitment to localism and 
was actually more centralising in its prescription of how funds should be managed. 
Officers reported that the Government’s support of CIVs was generally accepted 
by pension fund officers nationally, but the proposed guidance that passive 
investments should be prioritised over active ones was causing some concern.  
 
Some members cautioned against focussing too much on reducing fees and 
highlighted that sometimes more dramatic results could be achieved through 
making more significant changes. As such, the  performance outcomes were more 
important that the level of fees paid. Members also expressed concern regarding 
the level of autonomy the Council would have if it were part of a proposed London 
CIV, and whether it would be able to continue appointing the managers it wanted. 
Officers explained that London Councils was developing the London CIV on this 
basis with councils able to act independently within a framework. Officers 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

undertook to provide a full presentation on the CIV at a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED –  
i) That the report be noted; and 
ii) That a presentation on the CIV be given at a future meeting.  
 
 

41. CAPITAL E SOURCING  
 
The Committee received a  presentation from the Head of Procurement and 
Westminster City Council Head of Procurement Operations on the 
CapitalEsourcing programme. Officers explained that the system could be adjusted 
for each procurement, so that different cost to quality ratios could be employed 
depending upon the need of the specific tendering exercise. The system did not 
replace the need for a buyer who knew what they were doing, but it made the 
process simpler and more efficient with standardised processes.  
 
Members discussed the potential to sell the system to other councils and asked 
what income could be generated. Officers explained that for each additional 
authority joining the platform, 3% of their license fees would be paid back to WCC 
as the lead on the framework, this in effect would result in a reduction of Tri-
Borough license fees. 
 
It was asked what measures had been taken to make the system as accessible as 
possible for Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs). Officers described how the 
system would  allow for an extended tender  period if desired, and that an ongoing 
development group was planned that would include SME representation.  
 
Members suggested that if the Council had invested money to make the tendering 
process easier for businesses, then businesses should be approached to 
renegotiate costs. Officers explained that the easier system should be reflected in 
the number and costs of bids received, and that ultimately the easier the system 
the more bids were likely to be received, which gave a better chance of securing 
value for money. .  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the presentation be noted.  
 
 

42. COMBINED RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Bi-Borough Risk Manager presenting 
the Tri-Borough risk register. Members asked about the consistency of how risks 
are scored across the three councils, and officers explained that they were 
considering distinguishing those risks that only affected a single borough or 
affected one borough more than others. Members also asked for details to be 
provided on the measures taken by the Council to protect against cyber-terrorism 
and officers undertook to provide a report. Concern was expressed regarding the 
location of the IT servers and whether they were located in or out of London. 
Officers explained that many of the Council’s systems were now hosted remotely 
across the country, which made them quite resilient to outside attacks.  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Members noted that the housing department had only identified four risks, and 
asked whether officers were confident that this represented a thorough 
consideration of the department’s risks. Officers explained that departments were 
encouraged to take ownership of their risk registers, but that there was also a 
longer list that could be provided.  
 
RESOLVED –  
i) That the report be noted; 
ii) That a briefing on the Council’s response to the risk of cyber-terrorism be 

presented to the next committee; and  
iii) That risk registers for the Housing and Regeneration Department be made 

available to members of the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee 
 
 

43. CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD SERVICE (CAFS) ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Tri-Borough Head of Fraud updating on 
all anti-fraud activity undertaken from 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014. Members 
noted the proposal to establish a Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) to 
investigate fraud across local authorities, HMRC and DWP. It was asked whether 
the delays to the implementation of the Universal Credit would cause delays to the 
SFIS. Officers explained that this was a recommendation of a recent Parliamentary 
Select Committee, but the Government appears to have decided against it. 
Officers undertook to provide a full report on the SFIS for the September 
committee meeting, but highlighted some issues of concern. These included a loss 
of local knowledge by investigators and a possible reduction in non-welfare benefit 
anti-fraud activity such as tackling sub-letting.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

44. OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD 
RESPONSE PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Audit Manager presenting the 
progress made implementing the recommendations made by the Audit 
Commission and the Fraud Response Plan. It was reported that all entries were 
now closed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

45. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor summarising all 
audit work undertaken during the 2013/14 financial year.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Members asked whether Internal Audit was adequately resourced and whether 
being tri-borough had meant a reduction in resources for the audit team. Officers 
explained that there had not been a reduction in the resource delivering audits. It 
was anticipated that there would be a reduction in need as services became fully 
integrated under tri- and bi-borough, although this may be offset against the 
additional resource needed in such a change environment where there are more 
projects and new systems that require auditing. At the present time officers were 
confident the team had the required resources, with additional funding being 
received to help implement and test the new Agresso system.  
 
The Committee highlighted the control weaknesses identified in the Annual 
Governance Statement, particularly with regard to Adult Social Care. Officers 
reported that they were confident the department was addressing the issue and 
that they continued to audit the controls in place. Members suggested that the ASC 
department report this to the Health, Adult Social Care & Social Inclusion PAC.  
 
Members also discussed the various assurance levels given and the use of ‘partly 
implemented’. Officers explained that once an audit was completed, a number of 
recommendations were made, with a timetable for when the recommendations 
should be implemented by. Internal Audit then tracked the progress in 
implementing the recommendations and undertook a follow up once they were 
reported as implemented. The ‘partly implemented’ term referred to a situation 
where  the recommendation had not been fully and effectively implemented as the 
department thought, as a result the department were aware of the additional action 
required and Internal Audit would track progress on those additional actions 
required. Members raised concerns in relation to the age of the recommendations 
reported as followed up and the level of partially and not implemented 
recommendations and asked for a report back on the current position and the 
importance of the  recommendations still not implemented. 
 
RESOLVED –  
i) That the report be noted;  
ii) That the Health, Adult Social Care & Social Inclusion PAC be invited to 

consider the risk management and assurance arrangements of the Tri-
Borough Adult Social Care department; and  

iii) That Internal Audit report back on the position regarding follow up 
recommendations that were reported as not implemented 

 
 

46. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Audit Manager on the internal 
audit activity undertaken between 1st January and 31st March 2014. Members 
asked whose decision it was if it was decided that an audit recommendation was  
not to be implemented. Officers explained that it was a management decision, with 
the seniority of who made that decision dependant on the recommendation’s 
significance.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
47. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY  

 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Audit Manager updating the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy following a 2014 review.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

48. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following dates were agreed:  

• Tuesday 16th September 2014 

• Tuesday 1st December 2014  

• Wednesday 11th February 2015 

 
 

49. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED –  
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

50. PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN APPOINTMENT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Tri-Borough Director for Pensions and 
Treasury regarding a tender process undertaken with Westminster City Council to 
appoint a custodian for the Pension Fund using the national LGPS framework.  
 
 
 

51. PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL EXTENSION  
 
The Committee received a report from the Tri-Borough Director for Pensions and 
Treasury which proposed extending the Pension Fund actuarial services contract 
so that it would be in line with RBKC’s equivalent contract.  
 
 

52. PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Tri-Borough Director for Pensions and 
Treasury regarding a review of the Pension Fund investment strategy and 
requesting approval for delegation to the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury to 
manage the cash-flow of investment portfolios.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.45 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer:  
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( :  
 E-mail:  

 


